PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6776365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DISCOVERY TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, INC.	07/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DTI MOTION CORP.
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8183743
Application Number:	13222866
Patent Number:	8710719
Patent Number:	9136778
Patent Number:	9705425
Patent Number:	8183742
Patent Number:	7876022
Patent Number:	8183741
Patent Number:	8183740
Patent Number:	7395607
Patent Number:	8183744
Patent Number:	8299684
Application Number:	12781618
Application Number:	12700319
Patent Number:	8353312
Application Number:	61178323
Application Number:	61327984
Application Number:	61503914
Application Number:	61604573
Application Number:	61667573

PATENT REEL: 056631 FRAME: 0073

506729549

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61238768
Application Number:	61378703
PCT Number:	US1133974
PCT Number:	US1149989
PCT Number:	US1349316
PCT Number:	US1035156
PCT Number:	US0968810
PCT Number:	US0968217
PCT Number:	US0968294
PCT Number:	US1023470
PCT Number:	US1047494

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:ipdocket@foxrothschild.comCorrespondent Name:FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 2: BUIDING 3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	075900.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY GOYETTE
SIGNATURE:	/EMILY GOYETTE/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056631 FRAME: 0074

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Discovery Technology International, Inc., a Florida corporation, having a place of business at 6968 Professional Parkway East, Sarasota, FL 34240, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents and patent applications attached as Schedule A (the "Patents/Patent Applications") and desires to assign such Patents/Patent Applications; and

WHEREAS, DTI Motion Corp., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of receiving such assignment in the Patents/Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR hereby quit claims, sells, transfers, conveys and assigns for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, including one dollar (\$1.00 US), the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the Patents/Patent Applications listed in Schedule A, as well as all future filed nonprovisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all applications related by priority claim, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the Patents/Patent Applications listed in Schedule A, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Community Design Registrations, Extensions, Reexaminations Certificates, and/or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for or related to the Patents/Patent Applications listed in Schedule A in the United States or any other country, as well as all causes of action that may be related to any of the foregoing including the right to sue for any and all past infringement of any one or more of the Patents/Patent Applications listed in Schedule A. ASSIGNOR also assigns any right, title and interest in and to the Patents/Patent Applications listed in Schedule A which has not already been transferred to ASSIGNEE. Consistent with the conveyance of ownership rights set forth herein, ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any one or more additional documents to establish the rights in ASSIGNEE to the Patents/Patent Applications listed in Schedule A under this Assignment, including the execution of one or more documents to be used for recordation purposes.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent issuing from any Patent Application identified herein to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

1 01 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf on the Parties. Discovery Technology International, Inc. Date: July 17 , 2020 Name: Mark P. Broderick Title: President and Chief Executive Officer TIALAURIE State of Florida Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GC 162323 County of Sarasola My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 202: Bended (1900-1911 National Nation) Asian. Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared 15 known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal this day of July 2020 My Commission Expires: 12/2-6/2021 Assignment Accepted by: DTI Motion Corp. Date: July 20 MAYTE RODRIGUEZ NOTARY PUBLIC State of HORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA 3 88. Comm# GG962806 County of DADE Expires 3/22/2024 Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared /5 known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal this 20 day of July, 2020. My Commission Expires: 3/22/2024

SCHEDULE A

Filing Date	Patent/Registration No.	Grant Date
04/26/2011	8,183,743	05/22/2012
08/31/2011		
10/30/2012	8,710,719	04/29/2014
02/27/2013	9,136,778	09/15/2015
07/03/2013	9,705,425	07/11/2017
09/01/2010	8,183,742	05/22/2012
05/11/2019	7,876,022	01/25/2011
02/08/2010	8,183,741	05/22/2012
12/16/2009	8,183,740	05/22/2012
	04/26/2011 08/31/2011 10/30/2012 10/30/2013 07/03/2013 09/01/2010 05/11/2019	No. 04/26/2011 08/31/2011 10/30/2012 8,710,719 02/27/2013 9,136,778 07/03/2013 9,705,425 09/01/2010 8,183,742 02/08/2010 8,183,741

U.S. Application 11/424,133	06/14/2006	7,395,607	87/08/2008
U.S. Application 12/639,172	12/16/2009	8,183,744	05/22/2012
U.S. Application 12/642,329	12/18/2009	8,299,684	10/30/2012
U.S. Application 12/781,618	05/17/2010		
U.S. Application 12/700,319	02/04/2010		
U.S. Application 11/406,335	04/19/2006	8,353,312	01/15/2013
U.S. Provisional Application 61/178,323	05/14/2009		
U.S. Provisional Application 61/327,984	04/26/2010		
U.S. Provisional Application 61/503,914	08/02/2011		
U.S. Provisional Application 61/604,573	02/29/2012		

U.S. Provisional Application	07/03/2012		
61/667,573			
U.S. Provisional Application	09/01/2009		
61/238,768	00,01,000		
U.S Provisional Application 61/378,703	08/31/2010		
01/3/04/03			
International Patent Application	04/26/2011	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	***************************************
PCT/US11/33974			
Factoria and Factoria American	08/31/2011		
International Patent Application PCT/US11/49989	99/31/2011		
International Patent Application PCT/US13/49316	07/03/2013		
FC1/O313/49310			
International Patent Application	05/17/2010		
PCT/US10/035156			
International Patent Application PCT/US09/68810	12/18/2009		
International Patent Application	12/16/2009		
PCT/US2009/068217	***************************************		
International Patent Application	12/16/2009		
PCT/US2009/068294			

International Patent Application PCT/US10/23470	02/08/2010			
International Patent Application PCT/US2010/047494	09/01/2010			
International Patent Application PCT/US11/49989	08/31/2011			
European Patent Application 07808967.9	09/13/2007	pending		
European Patent Application 10739222.7	08/26/2011	pending		

6 of 8